

No. 24-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC.,
BARRON COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, INC.,
DIVERSIFIED SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES,
INC., AND HEADWATERS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION AND STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF NEW YORK STATE CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWARD T. MECHMANN
1011 First Avenue
New York, NY 10022

MICHAEL L. COSTELLO
Counsel of Record
TOBIN AND DEMPFF, LLP
515 Broadway
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 463-1177
mcostello@tdlaws.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Lower courts and government agencies are misapplying the church autonomy doctrine and permitting violations of the First Amendment.....	2
A. The church autonomy doctrine is an essential component of the First Amendment	2
B. The church autonomy doctrine must be applied with deference to the sin- cere beliefs of religious organizations.	4
II. The lack of clear standards for the church autonomy doctrine encourages courts and agencies to abuse the neutral principles of law exception and to impose secular rule on religious organizations....	6
A. The lack of clarity stems from the flawed neutral principles exception to the church autonomy doctrine	6
B. The instant case demonstrates the flaws in the neutral principles exception	8
C. Two New York cases also illustrate the problem in the neutral principles exception	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Denominational bias and discrimination against religion will continue without clear standards for the church autonomy doctrine and the neutral principles exception	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 980 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5, 12
<i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc. v.</i> <i>Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 2024 WI 13 (2024).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>Diocese of Albany v. Emami</i> , 142 S. Ct. 421 (2021).....	13
<i>Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , 42 N.Y.3d 213 (2024)	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	6, 7
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of</i> <i>Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil</i> <i>Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	17
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S.</i> <i>Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	3-5, 8-10
<i>Parents for Educ. & Religious Liberty in Sch. v. Young</i> , 79 Misc. 3d 454 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 230 A.D.3d 83 (1st Dept. 2024).....	20
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	2
<i>Yeshiva Univ. v. YU Pride All.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1 (2022).....	11
<i>YU Pride All. v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , No. 154010/21, 2022 WL 2158381 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022).....	12

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	1-5, 8, 10
----------------------------	------------

STATUTES

N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303(cc)(5)(A)	14
A.1829-A/S03180-A (2023-24 N.Y. Leg. Sess.).....	20
A.1165/S.2165 (2025-26 N.Y. Leg. Sess.).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Emergency Application for Stay Pending Appellate Review, <i>Yeshiva Univ. v. YU Pride All.</i> , 2022 WL 4287266 (S. Ct. Docket 22A184, Aug. 29, 2022)	12
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Diocese of Albany v. Harris</i> (Sup. Ct. Docket No. 24-319, Sept. 18, 2024).....	13
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Diocese of Albany v. Lacewell</i> , 2021 WL 1670283 (S. Ct. Docket No. 20-1501, April 23, 2021).....	13, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carl Campanile, <i>Prop 1 critics demand NY Gov. Hochul repent for calling them ‘evil,’ forces of ‘darkness’</i> , New York Post (Oct. 29, 2024), https://nypost.com/2024/10/29/us-news/prop-1-critics-demand-gov-hochul-repent-for-calling-them-evil-forces-of-darkness/	18-19
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> , U.S. Catholic Conference (2nd ed., 2000).....	9, 14
George Washington, <i>Letter to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island</i> (1790), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-06-02-0135	3
<i>Gospel of St. Matthew</i> , 25:29-46.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Human Rights Campaign, <i>New York Governor Andrew Cuomo Speaks at NYC HRC Dinner</i> (posted Feb. 3, 2018), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_TPWc-ZjLUk	18
Jacob Sullum, <i>Bill de Blasio’s blatant anti-religious discrimination</i> , <i>New York Post</i> (July 2, 2020), https://nypost.com/2020/07/02/bill-de-blasios-blatant-anti-religious-discrimination/	19
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0163#JSMN-01-08-02-0163-fn-0013	3
John Locke, <i>First Letter on Toleration</i> (1689), https://noll.libertyfund.org/titles/locke-the-works-vol-5-four-letters-concerning-toleration	3
Kathy Hochul, <i>Governor Hochul Signs Nation-leading Legislative Package to Protect Abortion and Reproductive Rights for All</i> , posted June 13, 2022, https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photos-rush-transcript-governor-hochul-signs-nation-leading-legislative-package...	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Luke Tress, <i>4 Brooklyn Yeshivas File Federal Complaint Against New York State</i> , <i>The Times of Israel</i> (Jan. 13, 2025), https://www.timesofisrael.com/liveblog_entry/4-brooklyn-yeshivas-file-federal-complaint-against-new-york-state-civil-rights-office/	19
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter to Ursuline Nuns of New Orleans</i> (1804), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-44-02-0064	3
W. Cole Durham and Robert Smith, <i>Religious Organizations and the Law</i> (2d Ed. 2023)	4, 6, 10
